



legha

55\_carbpl\_7085\_2026 2026:BHC-OS:9615



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION  
COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION PETITION (L) NO.7085 OF 2026

RKEC PROJECTS LIMITED

...Petitioner

V/s.

Maharashtra Maritime Board and Anr.

...Respondents

\_\_\_\_\_  
**Mr. Umesh Shetty**, *Senior Advocate with Ms. Sharila D'souza, Mr. Gopalkrishna Nayak & Ms. Pooja Gondhali i/b. M/s. Flavia Legal for the Petitioner.*

**Dr. Birendra Saraf**, *Senior Advocate with Mr. Jay Sanklecha, Mr. Ishwar Nankani, Mr. Huzefa Khokhawala and Mr.. Kartik Gupta i/b M/s. Nankani and Associates for the Respondents.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
**CORAM: SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.**

**DATED: 30 MARCH 2026.**

**P.C.:**

1) Rejoinder filed on behalf of the Petitioner is taken on record. Dr. Saraf, the learned Senior Advocate appearing for the Respondents seeks and is granted time to go through the rejoinder and file affidavit in sur-rejoinder, if necessary.

2) List the Petition on **7 April 2026.**

**[SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.]**