



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION PETITION (L) NO. 7085 OF 2026

RKEC Projects Limited

...Petitioner

V/s.

Maharashtra Maritime Board and Anr.

...Respondents

Mr. Gopalkrishna Nayak *i/b Flavia Legal for Petitioner.*

Mr. Jay Sanklecha *a/w. Mr. Ishwar Nankani and Mr. Kartik Gupta i/b Ms. Nankani and Associates.*

CORAM: SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.

DATED: 15 APRIL 2026.

**P.C.:**

- 1) Not on board, taken on board.
- 2) Motion is made for the speaking to the minutes of judgment dated 9 April 2026. It is contended on behalf of the Respondent that the Passenger Jetty is not a port as is held by Division Bench in ***Clean and Heritage Colaba Residents Association (CHCRA) Vs. The State of Maharashtra and Ors.***<sup>1</sup> and to that extent use word 'port' in paragraph 17 of the judgment is incorrect. It is contended that the Jetty in question would constitute urban public transport within the meaning of entry No.

<sup>1</sup> Writ Petition (L) No. 13336 of 2025 decided on 15 July 2025



1 to the schedule of the specific relief Act 1963. In that view of the matter, the word 'port' appearing in line No. 1 of paragraph 17 be replaced by the words 'urban public transport project'.

3) The judgment dated 9 April 2026 be corrected accordingly.

**[SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.]**